1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE  OF  PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 l 13
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE (M/D/Y) 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
33 See Block 16C 11EM002154
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE ]

U.S. Department of Energy
Office of River Protection
P. O. Box 450, MS H6-60
Richland, WA 99352

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., street, county, State and ZIP code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Advanced Technologies and Laboratories, Inc. (ATL) 9B. DATED (SEE [TEM 11}

20010 Century Blvd., Suite 500

Germantown, MD 20874-1119 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ ORDER NO.

DE-AC27-01RV15051

@ 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 827013467 FACILITY CODE November 20, 2009

11, THIS ITEM APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [:I is extended. D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

{(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer

submitted: or (¢) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE DATE AND HOUR SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you
desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and amendment and is received
prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I regrired)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS SET FORTH IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE| A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorityy THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office. appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF:
Clause .75, “FAR 52.243-2 Changes — Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) - Alternate 1T (APR 1984)”

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

L XL

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, @ is required to sign this document and return 2 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

See following page(s)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ftem 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Mr. Jou G. Hwang Susan C. Johnson
President : Contracting Officer
15B. CONTR +~nncckons 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. IINITEN STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY BY ¢ DRIGINAL SIGNED BY @,/ .
SHajeed |7 @ AN
(Sigw\é q/ﬁ!}rson%udmrized to sign) (Signature oj'CommHing Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOCUS EDITION UNUSARLE Preseribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


h1777219
signed by

h1777219
signed by


Purpose of Modification:

Contract No, DE-AC27-01RV15051
Modification No. 33
SF-30 Continnation

The purpose of this modification is to update Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs,
Section G, Contract Administration Data, Section 1, and Section J, List of Attachments.

Description of Modification:

1. Revise Contract Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, Contract Clause
B.1, Type of Contract — Items Being Acquired, and add two (2) tables to show total
estimated contract cost and the total funds obligated. Contract Section B, Contract
Clause B.1 is also updated to include tables for CLINS 1 thru 6. The information
contained therein does not change and is reformatted for clarity. Contract Section B,
Contract Clause B.1, is deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

B.1  TYPE OF CONTRACT ~ITEMS BEING ACQUIRED

This is a cost-plus-award-fee type contract for analytical services and testing at the 222-S
Laboratory on the Hanford Site. The contractor shall furnish all personnel, facilities,
equipment, material, supplies, and services (except as may be expressly set forth in this
contract as furnished by the government) and otherwise do all things necessary for, or
incident to, the performance of work as described in Section C, Performance Work
Statement. The total performance period includes a ninety (90) day transition period, two-
year base period, and three (3) 1-year option periods as shown below in the following
individual Contract Line Items (CLINs):

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONTRACT COST

CLIN Number Description Estimated Cost Estimated Fee
1 Contract Transition $99.214.53 N/A
2 Analytical Services & Testing $23.862.646.20 $1.730.962.8
3 Analytical Services & Testing §12.846.805.51 $929.161.06
4 Analytical Services & Testing $13.324 32555 $961.635.30
5 Analytical Services & Testing 512.351.009.12 $805 440 %
6 ,I;SS%SRA Analytical Services & To Be Determined | $334,374.00

TOTAL $62,484 00091 $4.851.382 .42
TECC (ESTIMATED COST & ESTIMATED FEE) $67,335383.33
TOTAL FUNDS OBLIGATED

CLIN Number Description Estimated Cost Funds Obligated
i Contract Transition §99.714.53 $99.214.53
2 Analytical Services & Testing §23.862.646.20 $15,142,917.21
3 Analytical Services & Testing $12,846,805,51 $0.00

Page2 of 13




Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV15051
Modification No. 33
SF-30 Continuation

Analytical Services & Testing $13.324,325.55 $0.00

5 Analytical Services & Testing $12.351,009,12 $0.00

6 PRC ARRA Analytical Services & | 1 go petermined $5.486,143.65
Testing

TOTAL $26,970,445.05 $20,728,275.39
TOTAL FEE EARNED
CLIN Total Fee
Number ~ Description Available Total Fee Earned Reference
1 Contract Transition N/A

2 Analytical Services & Testing | ¢ 730762 28 $1.032.568.15 | T1-AMD-075
3 Analytical Services & Testing $020 161.06
4 Analytical Services & Testing 596163530
5 Analytical Services & Testing $805 440 78
6 P‘RC‘ARRA Angiy‘ucai $334.374.00
Services & Testing
TOTAL | $4.851,382.42 S1032 56805
CONTRACT TRANSITION:
CLIN Number Description Estimated Cost
1 Contract Transition §U9.214.53

CLIN 01 Description:

The performance of CLIN 01 includes the total estimated costs for the contract transition

period stated in Section F.1. There is no base or award fee available for this CLIN.

Funds Obligated to CLIN 01

Modification
No

Accounting and Appropriation Data

Obligated
Amount*

N/A

000000

01250 2010 34 421301 25200 1110909 0001481 06000000 0000000

$99.214.53

* Subject to Section I Clause FAR 52.232-22 entitled, Limitation of Funds (APR 1984), the
CLIN 01 value is estimated to be no more than $99.214 53, The cumulative amount

identified in this column is the total amount presently available for payment under this CLIN.

(b)

BASE PERIOD:

Page 3 0of 13




Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV 15051
Modification No. 33
8F-30 Continuation

CLIN Number Description Estimated Cost

2 Analytical Services & Testing §23,862.646.20

CLIN 02 Description;

The performance of CLIN 02 includes the total estimated costs for the performance period
stated in Section F.1 and the total award fee that can be earned (less any adjustment made in
accordance with Section B Clause DEAR 952.223-77 Conditional Payment of Fee and
Section H Clause Key Personnel).

The total available award fee for this CLIN is $1.730.762 28, There is no base fee for this
CLIN. The award fee for this CLIN shall be awardcd up(m the unilateral determination of
DOE's fee determination official (FDO) that an award fee has been earned. The unilateral
decision is made solely at the discretion of the government. This determination shall be based
upon the FDO's evaluation of the Contractor's performance, as measured against the
evaluation criteria set forth in the award fee plan. Provisional payment of a proportional

monthly amount equivalent of an amount up to 50% of the available award fee for this CLIN
may be permitted.

Immediately upon the FDO’s final determination of the award fee for the evaluation period,
the Contractor may invoice any fee amount not previously paid or must repay any excess
amount paid. Any unearned award fee from this CLIN shall not be eligible to be earned in
any other CLINs.

Funds Obligated to CLIN 02:

Modification | Accounting and Appropriation Data Obligation
No. Amount*
A000 DI250 2010 34 421301 25200 1110909 0001481 5900775 .91
000000 0000000 000000
AD0Y OI250 2010 34 421607 25200 1110849 0001525 $24 000,00
(3471308
AQ003 1250201034 421601 25200 1110849 0001525 041398 §76.000.00
A3 ROU251 2070 34 421301 61000600 25200 1110909 54.000.000.00
0001481
AD03 GI250: 2034 421601 25200 1110849 0001525 041398 S100,000.00
A04 U1250 2010 34 42210061000000 25200 1110843 $309.604.00
f'lé;é}%:{‘—i
ADGS GRO0MI 34 4213071 25200 1116909 00014581 S1.000.000.00
GOOO000 000 mfsi H1 0600060
AU 200 11108089 0001481 SO60.000.00
AUTO 01250 ”é% % xi O000 25200 1111412 $243,558.69
0004263

Page 4 of 13




Contract N

6. DE-AC27-01RV 15051

Modification No. 33
S¥F-30 Continuation

AGLI (4 1024 421301 61000000 25200 1110909 S1,E25 88600
{0

AO0T6 (11 $370,523.83

AOT6 017250 'L $3.15503
OO0 ;

AOLT 01 2 G1 25200 1110909 0001481 SRE0,000.00
OO0000 1 ";é‘;{'}f}é%%i{}éj}f; GO0

AO19 01250 7011 34 421301 25200 1110909 0061481 £500.000.00
GOG0000 =€?i§;€§<§f§i%¥ 000

ADTY €3§i‘i§§é3 }Eif 34 ﬁ? 01 25200 1110909 0001481 54956

AD2 00 1110909 0001481 $866,000.00

HOOOHOG | ;H}t}?fﬂg O00000

M1 34421601 25200 1108490001525
F2011 34 421601 25200 1110842 DOO1S22
134 421601 25200 1110820 0600 §€'7’
P34 471301 25200 11108909 000148
(i ;zw 00 GOO0000
024 G1250 2011 34 421301 25200 1110909 0001481 51,500.000.00

O 0000000 ;”‘

W)

029 34 421301 25200 1110676 0004022 $130,000.00
1000

029 421301 25200 1111412 0004263 S181,120.29
000

(329 14 421801 25200 1110909 0001481 S400.000.00
i é%fmé}’ i

030 § 011 34421301 25200 1110909 0001481 $500.000.00
OO00000 0000000

031 {;;"}4; '?vg'}z 1034 421301 25200 1110909 000148 5400,000.00
OOG00D0 0GO0G000

TOTAL $15.142.917.21

* S‘ubject to ‘Stction I Clause FAR 52.232-22 entitlcd Limimn'an of Fund? (APR 1 984) the

cumula,tlve amount 1dc,nt1ﬁed in thxs column 18 the t(}tal amount presc,ntly available for

payment under this CLIN.

(c) OPTION PERIOD I:

CLIN Number Description Estimated Cos‘£
3 Analytical Services & Testing $12.846 80

CLIN 03 Description;

Page 5 of 13




Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV15051
Modification No. 33
SF-30 Continuation

The performance of CLIN 03 includes the total estimated costs for the performance period
stated in Section F.1 and the total award fee that can be earned (less any adjustment made in
accordance with Section B Clause DEAR 952.223-77 Conditional Payment of Fee and
Section H Clause Key Personnel).

The total available award fee for this CLIN is $929.161.06. There is no base fee for this
CLIN. The award fee for this CLIN shall be awarded upon the unilateral determination of
DOE's fee determination official (FDO) that an award fee has been earned. The unilateral
decision is made solely at the discretion of the government. This determination shall be based
upon the FDO's evaluation of the Contractor's performance, as measured against the
evaluation criteria set forth in the award fee plan. Provisional payment of a proportional
monthly amount equivalent of an amount up to 50% of the available award fee for this CLIN
may be permitted.

Immediately upon the FDO’s final determination of the award fee for the evaluation period,
the Contractor may invoice any fee amount not previously paid or must repay any excess
amount paid. Any unearned award fee from this CLIN shall not be eligible to be earned in
any other CLINs.

Funds Obligated to CLIN 03:

Modification No. Accounting and Appropriation Data  Obligation Amount*

To be inserted at the time of option exercise

* Subject to Section I Clause FAR 52.232-22 entitled, Limitation of Funds (APR 1984), the
CLIN 03 value is estimated to be no more than $_To be inserted at the time of option exercise
(including Award Fee). The cumulative amount identified in this column is the total amount
presently available for payment under this CLIN. It is estimated this amount will cover
performance through To be inserted at the time of option exercise.

(d) OPTION PERIOD II:

CLIN Number Description Estimated Cost

4 - | Analytical Services & Testing $13.324,325.55

CLIN 04 Description;

The performance of CLIN 04 includes the total estimated costs for the performance period
stated in Section F.1 and the total award fee that can be earned (less any adjustment made in
accordance with Section B Clause DEAR 952.223-77 Conditional Payment of Fee and
Section H Clause Key Personnel).

Page 6 of 13




Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV13051
Modification No. 33
SF-30 Continuation

The total available award fee for this CLIN is 5961.635 20, There is no base fee for this
CLIN. The award fee for this CLIN shall be awarded upon the unilateral determination of
DOE's fee determination official (FDQ) that an award fee has been earned. The unilateral
decision is made solely at the discretion of the government. This determination shall be based
upon the FDO's evaluation of the Contractor's performance, as measured against the
evaluation criteria set forth in the award fee plan. Provisional payment of a proportional
monthly amount equivalent of an amount up to 50% of the available award fee for this CLIN
may be permitted.

Immediately upon the FDO’s final determination of the award fee for the evaluation period,
the Contractor may invoice any fee amount not previously paid or must repay any excess
amount paid. Any unearned award fee from this CLIN shall not be eligible to be earned in
any other CLINs.

Funds Obligated to CLIN 04:

Modification No. Accounting and Appropriation Data  Obligation Amount*

To be inserted at the time of option exercise

* Subject to Section I Clause FAR 52.232-22 entitled, Limitation of Funds (APR 1984), the
CLIN 04 value is estimated to be no more than $_To be inserted at the time of option exercise
(including Award Fee). The cumulative amount identified in this column is the total amount
presently available for payment under this CLIN. It is estimated this amount will cover
performance through To be inserted at the time of option exercise.

() OPTION PERIOD III:

CLIN Number Description Estimated Cost

S Analytical Services & Testing $12.351,009.12

CLIN 05 Description:

The performance of CLIN 05 includes the total estimated costs for the performance period
stated in Section F.1 and the total award fee that can be earned (less any adjustment made in
accordance with Section B Clause DEAR 952.223-77 Conditional Payment of Fee and
Section H Clause Key Personnel).

The total available award fee for this CLIN is $895.449 78, There is no base fee for this
CLIN. The award fee for this CLIN shall be awarded upon the unilateral determination of
DOE's fee determination official (FDO) that an award fee has been earned. The unilateral
decision is made solely at the discretion of the government. This determination shall be based
upon the FDO's evaluation of the Contractor's performance, as measured against the
evaluation criteria set forth in the award fee plan. Provisional payment of a proportional

Page 7 of 13




Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV15051
Modification No. 33
SF-30 Continuation

monthly amount equivalent of an amount up to 50% of the available award fee for this CLIN
may be permitted.

Immediately upon the FDO’s final determination of the award fee for the evaluation period,
the Contractor may invoice any fee amount not previously paid or must repay any excess
amount paid. Any unearned award fee from this CLIN shall not be eligible to be earned in
any other CLINs.

Funds Obligated to CLIN 05:

Modification No. Accounting and Appropriation Data  Obligation Amount*

To be inserted at the time of option exercise

* Subject to Section [ Clause FAR 52.232-22 entitled, Limitation of Funds (APR 1984), the
CLIN 05 value is estimated to be no more than $ To be inserted at the time of option exercise
(including Award Fee). The cumulative amount identified in this column is the total amount
presently available for payment under this CLIN. It is estimated this amount will cover
performance through To be inserted at the time of option exercise.

(1Y ARRA ANALYTICAL SERVICES AND TESTING
CLIN Number Description
6 PRC ARRA Analytical Services & Testing

CLIN 06 Description;

The performance
Jartary 3, 2010 through January 2. 2012, 7
made 1 accordance witl Seetion B Clause D]

Seetion H Clause Key Personnel), for this Qéif‘*@ ‘.? $3: ?37%.{}(?,
ARRA Project Cost Foc —
K Fast Reactor S173,047.90 S10.031.22 S183,079.12
(1111330)
Balance of Site 1,846.132.55 120,374,064 1,966 507.19
( 111 ] H;
PEP Demo (1111328 3,132,580.20 203.068.14
Total $5.151.769.65 §3343574.00

Page 8 of 13



Centract No. DE-AC27-01RV 13051
Modification No, 33
SF-30 Continuation

Funds Obligated 1o CLIN 06
55,486,143.65 is obligated to CLIN 06 as follows:

O
L1

ne of Accounting

%EN

Adniodnt

934421601 25200 1111328 2002140 0000000 O

WH gé?*'ff&

;x;

$2,001,000.00

2009 34 421601 2520

j 0 1111328 2002140 0000060 0000000
] 435 55734
06049 2009 34 421601 25200 1111329 2002140 0000000 0000000
GOOO00 K994 000.00
06049 2009 34 4216010 25200 1111329 2002140 0000000 00000600
0 SUT70,507.148

Ee
"x

6049 2009 34 421601 25200 1111330 2002140 0000600 0000000
OO0

TOTAL

The contractor shall not incur any costs in excess of this amount.

2. Update Contract Section G, Contract Administrative Data, Contract Clause C.2,

Contract Administration, to show change in Contracting Officer from Susan E.
Bechtel to Susan C. Johnson and to show a change in the Contracting Officer
Representative from Stacey Charboneau to Janet Deidiker. Contract Section G,
Contract Clause C.2, is deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

G.2  CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

The DOE Contracting Officer and correspondence address is:

Sugan C. Jelnson

Contracting Officer

US DOE Office of River Protection
P.O. Box 450, MSIN H6-60
Richland, WA 99352

The DOE Contracting Officer Representative and correspondence address is:

Tanet Deidiker

Contracting Officer Representative
US DOE Office of River Protection
P.O. Box 450, MSIN H6-60
Richland, WA 99352

Page 9 of 13




Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV15051
Modification No. 33
5130 Continuation

Robert Carosino

Contracting Officer Representative — Limited to Litigation Management and Legal Policy
US DOE Office of River Protection

P.O. Box 450, MSIN H6-60

Richland, WA 99352

The DOE Property Administrator and correspondence address is:

Cathy Poynor

Property Administrator

US-DOE Office of River Protection
P.O. Box 450, MSIN H6-60
Richland, WA 99352

3. Update Contract Section I, Contract Clauses, and add Clause 1.119, FAR 52.217-9
Option to Extend the Term of the Contract (MAR 2000). Contract Section I is also
updated to show the following corrections:

e Add Contract Clause 1.76, FAR 52.243-7 Notification of Changes (Apr 1984),
to Table of Contents;

e Add Contract Clause .77, FAR 52.244-2 Subcontracts (Jun 2007), to Table of
Contents;

¢ Add Contract Clause .78, FAR 52.244-2 Subcontracts (Jun 2007) — Alternate
I (Jun 2007), to Table of Contents;

e Add Contract Clause 1.100, DEAR 952.223-76 Conditional Payment of Fee or
Profit--Safeguarding Restricted Data and Other Classified Information and
Protection of Worker Safety and Health (JAN 2004), to Table of Contents;

e Renumber Contract Clause 1.23, DEAR 952.226-74 Displaced Employee
Hiring Preference (Jun 1997), from 1.123 to 1.102.

Page 10 of 13




Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV15051
Modification No. 33
SF-30- Continuation

Contract Section I, Contract Clause 1.119 is added as follows:
1.119 52.217-9 Option to Extend the Term of the Contract (MAR 2000)

(a) The Government may extend the term of this contract by written notice to the Contractor;
provided that the Government gives the Contractor a preliminary written notice of its intent
to extend at least 60 days before the contract expires. The preliminary notice does not
commit the Government to an extension.

(b) If the Government exercises this option, the extended contract shall be considered to include
this option clause.

(¢) The total duration of this contract, including the exercise of any options under this clause,
shall not exceed period of performance through the exercise of Option Periods I, 1T and I11.

4. Update the table in Contract Section J, List of Attachments, Attachment 1, DOE
Directives Applicable to the 222-S Lab, to include the following directives:

¢ DOE Order 142.1, CRD, Classified Visits Involving Foreign Nationals;

e DOE Order 142.2A, CRD, Voluntary Offer Safeguards Agreement and
Additional Protocol with the International Atomic Energy Agency,

e DOE Manual 142.2-1, Voluntary Offer Safeguards Agreement and Additional
Protocol with the International Atomic Energy Agency;,

e Change DOE Order 471.3, Identifying and Protecting Official Use Only
Information, to DOE Order 471.3, Change 1, Identifying and Protecting
Official Use Only Information.

The table in Contract Section I, Attachment 1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced as

follows:
" Order Number/Changes Title
DOE O 130.1 CRD Budget Formulation Process
DOE M 140.1-1B CRD Interface with the Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board
DOE O 142.3A Unclassified Foreign Visits and Assignments
Comprehensive Emergency Management System
Attachment 2, CRD
: Item 2
Item 5
ltem 6
Item 7
Item 9
Item 10
: ltem 11
DOE O 151.1C CRD . ftem 13

Page 11 of 13



Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV15051
Modification No. 33
S¥F-30 Continuation

Order Number/Changes

Title

Item 14

tem 15

DOE O 200.1A CRD

Information Technology Management

DOE O 205.1A CRD

Department of Energy Cyber Security Management

DOE O 210.2 CRD

DOE Operating Experience Program

DOE O 221.1A CRD

Reporting Fraud, Waste, and Abuse to the Office of Inspector General

DOE O 221.2A CRD

Cooperation with the Office of Inspector General

DOE O 225.1ACRD

Accident Investigations

DOE O 226.1ACRD

Implementation of DOE Oversight Policy

DOEM 231.1-1A,
Change 2, CRD

Environmental, Safety and Health Reporting Manual

DOE M 231.1-2, Rev 1,
CRD

Environment, Safety and Health Reporting

DOE O 232.1A

Occurrence Reporting and Processing of Operations Information

DOE O 241.1A, Change
1, CRD

Scientific and Technical Information Management

DOE O 350.1, Change 3

Contractor Human Resources Management Programs

DOE O 413.1B CRD

Internal Control Program

DOE O 414.1C, CRD

Quality Assurance

DOE O 435.1, Change 1,
CRD

Radioactive Waste Management

DOE O 442.1A, CRD

Department of Energy Employee Concerns Program

DOE M 442.1-1 CRD

Differing Professional Opinions Manual for Technical Issues Involving
Environment, Safety and Health

DOE P 450.7 Environmental Safety and Health (ESH) Goals
DOE M 450.4-1, CRD Integrated Safety Management System Manual
DOE P 450.4 Safety Management System Policy

DOE O 460.1B CRD

Packaging and Transportation Safety

DOE O 4713,
CRD

Change ©,

fdentifying and Protecting Official Use Only Information

DOE M 471.3-1 CRD

Manual for Identifying and Protecting Official Use Only Information

DOE M 470.4-6 Change
1,CRD

Nuclear Material Control and Accountability

DOE 0 475.1 CRD

Counter Intelligence Program

DOE O 422.1

Conduct of Operations

DOE O 5480.20 A,
Change |

Personnel Selection, Qualification, and Training Requirements for DOE
Nuclear Facilities

Preamble, Section 8.a

Attachment 1, Contractor Requirements Document

Chapter I, Section 2

Chapter I, Section 3

Chapter I, Section 4.a

Chapter I, Section 4.b

Chapter I, Section §

Chapter I, Section 7 Introduction, Sentence | and 2

Chapter I, Section 7

Chapter I, Section 8

Chapter I, Section 9

Page 12 0of 13




Contract No. DE-AC27-01RV15051
Modification No. 33
SF-30 Continuation

Order Number/Changes

Title

Chapter I, Section 10

Chapter 1, Section 11.a

Chapter I, Section 12

Chapter 1, Section 13

Chapter I, Section 15

Chapter 1V, Section 2

Chapter IV, Section 4.a (where lab techs are equated to
operators)

Chapter 1V, Section 4.¢

DOE/RIL-94-02, Rev. 4

Hanford Emergency Management Plan

Section 11.1

Section 11.1.3

Section 12.0

ORP M 420.1-1, CRD

QRP Fire Protection Program

DOE N 206.5

Personal Identity - Security Breaches

DOE M 470.4-4, Change
I, CRD

Information Security

ORP M 410.2C

Facility Representative Program

DOE/RIL 96-98

HASQARD, Revision 3

DOE O 1103A CRD

Conference Management

ORP M 441.1-1

Nuclear Material Packaging Manual

DOE O 150.1 CRD

Continutty Programs

DOE N 2064

Personal Identity Verification

DOE O 243.1 CRD

Records Management Program

DOE O 243.2 CRD

Vital Records

DOE O 450.1A CRD

Environmental Protection Program

DOE G 474.1A

Control and Accountability of Nuclear Materials

DOE 0223-RL

Emergency Implementing Procedures

DOE O 1421 CRD

“lasatfied Visis Involving Foreign Nationals

DOE O 14224, CRD

1 additonal Protoeol with the

DO M 142.2-1 CRD

t and Additional Protocol with the

tter Saleg

Trtersy nal Ao bBo

Contractor’s Statement of Release:

In consideration of the Modification agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustment, the
Contractor hereby releases the Government from any and all liability under this contract for
further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the
changes as noted in this modification.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

(End of Modification)

Page 13 of 13




B.1

TYPE OF CONTRACT -

SECTIONB

SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS

ITEMS BEING ACQUIRED

This is a cost-plus-award-fee type contract for analytical services and testing at the
222-S Laboratory on the Hanford Site. The contractor shall furnish all personnel,
facilities, equipment, material, supplies, and services (except as may be expressly set
forth in this contract as furnished by the government) and otherwise do all things
necessary for, or incident to, the performance of work as described in Section C,
Performance Work Statement. The total performance period includes a ninety (90)
day transition period, two-year base period, and three (3) 1-year option periods as
shown below in the following individual Contract Line ltems (CLINSs):

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONTRACT COST

CLIN Number Description Estimated Cost Estimated Fee
1 Contract Transition $99,214.53 N/A
2 Analytical Services & Testing $23,862,646.20 52} 1.730.762.28
3 Analytical Services & Testing $12,846,805.51 $929 161.06
4 Analytical Services & Testing $13,324,325.55 $961 635.30
5 Analytical Services & Testing $12.351,009.12 $895.449.78
6 PRC ARRA Analytical Services & | 1 go petermined | $334,374.00
Testing
TOTAL | $62,484 000.91 $4 851,382,42
TECC (ESTIMATED COST & ESTIMATED FEE) | $67,335,383.33
TOTAL FUNDS OBLIGATED
Funds
CLIN Number Description Estimated Cost Obligated
1 Contract Transition $99,214.53 $99,214.53
2 Analytical Services & Testing $23,862,646.20 $15,142.917.21
3 Analytical Services & Testing $12,846,805.51 $0.00
4 Analytical Services & Testing $13,324,325.55 $0.00
5 Analytical Services & Testing $12,351,009.12 $0.00
6 PRC ARRA Analytical Services & | 1, ge petermined | $5,486,143.65

Testing

TOTAL

$26,970,445.05

$20,728,275.39




TOTAL FEE EARNED

CLIN Total Fee Total Fee
Number Description Available Earned Reference
1 Contract Transition N/A
o Analytical Services &
Testing $1,730,762.28 $1,032,568.15 | 11-AND-075
3 Analytical Services &
Testing $929,161.06
4 Analytical Services &
Testing $961,635.30
5 Analytical Services &
Testing $895,449.78
PRC ARRA Analytical
6 Services & Testing $334,374.00
TOTAL | $4 85138242 | 51,032 56815
CONTRACT TRANSITION:
CLIN Number Description Estimated Cost
1 Contract Transition $99,214.53

CLIN 01 Description:

The performance of CLIN 01 includes the total estimated costs for the contract
transition period stated in Section F.1. There is no base or award fee available for this

CLIN.

Funds Obligated to CLIN 01:

Modification
Na

Accounting and Appropriation Data

Obligated
Amount®

N/A

01250 2010 34 421301 25200 1110909 0001481 0000000 6000000 000000

$99,214 .53

* Subject to Section | Clause FAR 52.232-22 entitled, Limitation of Funds (APR 1984),
the CLIN 01 value is estimated to be no more than $99,214.53. The cumulative

amount identified in this column is the total amount presently available for payment
under this CLIN.

(b) BASE PERIOD:

CLIN Number

Description

Estimated Cost

2

Analytical Services & Testing

$23,862,646.20

CLIN 02 Description:




The performance of CLIN 02 includes the total estimated costs for the performance
period stated in Section F.1 and the total award fee that can be earned (less any
adjustment made in accordance with Section B Clause DEAR 952.223-77 Conditional
Payment of Fee and Section H Clause Key Personnel).

The total available award fee for this CLIN is $1,730,762.28. There is no base fee for
this CLIN. The award fee for this CLIN shall be awarded upon the unilateral
determination of DOE's fee determination official (FDO) that an award fee has been
earned. The unilateral decision is made solely at the discretion of the government.
This determination shall be based upon the FDO's evaluation of the Contractor's
performance, as measured against the evaluation criteria set forth in the award fee
plan. Provisional payment of a proportional monthly amount equivalent of an amount
up to 50% of the available award fee for this CLIN may be permitted.

Immediately upon the FDO's final determination of the award fee for the evaluation
period, the Contractor may invoice any fee amount not previously paid or must repay
any excess amount paid. Any unearned award fee from this CLIN shall not be eligible
to be earned in any other CLINs.

Funds Obligated to CLIN 02:

Modification No. | Accounting and Appropriation Data Obligation Amount*
A0OO 01250 2010 34 421301 25200 1110808 0001481 0000000 3900.775 91

(000000 000000

ADCZ 01250 2010 34 421801 25200 1110849 0001525 0421388 $24.000.00

ADOS 1250 2010 34 421601 25200 1110848 0001525 041398 $76.000.00

3 890251 2010 34 421301 61000000 25200 1110809 0001481 £4,000,000.00

000 01250 2034 421601 25200 1110848 0001525 041398 $100,000.00

AGO4 01250 2010 34 422100 61000000 25200 1110843 0001524 $309,604.00

ADO5 01250 2010 34 421301 25200 1110908 0001481 0000000 $1.000.000.00
0000000 000660

ACOE 01250 2010 34 421301 25200 1110909 0001481 0000000 ‘ 5960 .000.00
0000000 000600

01250 2010 34 421301 81000000 25200 1110809 0001481

01250 2010 34 421301 81000000 25200 1111412 0004263 $243,55
4
3

01250 2010 34 421301 25200 1110808 6001481 Q000GC0
0000000 600000

ADYE 01250 2010 34 421301 25200 1110676 0004022 0000000 $3 15593
0000000 000000

ADTT 01250 2010 34 4213071 25200 1110908 0001481 0000000 3850,000.00
GO00000 000000

AD1G 01250 2011 34 4271301 25200 1410808 0001481 0000000 $600,000.00
0000000 0GO0CY

A9 01250 2010 34 42130125200 1110908 0001481 0000000 58.56
0000000 000000

ADZ1 01250 2011 34 421301 25200 1110809 0001481 0000000 $866,000.00
0000000 000000

027 01250 2011 34 421601 25200 1110848 0001525

022 01250 2011 34 421601 25200 1110842 6001522

027 01250 2011 34 421601 25200 1110820 000 ?‘32{} $3.6

023 G 32011 34 421301 25200 1110908 0001481 0000000 $500, gm{'} fé@

000000 000000




024 04250 2011 34 421301 25200 1110809 0001481 0000000 51.500,000.00
FO00000 000000
029 1250 2000 34 471301 26200 V110676 0004022 0000000 $150,0600 .00
0729 0 010 B4 421801 25200 1111412 0004283 0000000 $181, 12028
Q %
024 G1250 2011 34 421301 25200 1110906 0001481 GO00000 400,000 00
QoGoooh
030 01250 2017 24421301 25200 1110909 0001481 0000000 S500,000.00
oano00o
031 012502011 034 4271301 25200 11108069 0001481 0HG0000 $400.000 .00
0ooooon
TOTAL 245142 917,21

* Subject to Section | Clause FAR 52,232-22 entitled, Limitation of Funds (APR 1984),
the CLIN 02 value is estimated to be no more than $25,593,408.48 (including Award
Fee). The cumulative amount identified in this column is the total amount presently
available for payment under this CLIN.

(c) OPTION PERIOD I:

CLIN Number Description Estimated Cost

3 Analytical Services & Testing $12.846 805 .51

CLIN 03 Description:

The performance of CLIN 03 includes the total estimated costs for the performance
period stated in Section F.1 and the total award fee that can be earned (less any
adjustment made in accordance with Section B Clause DEAR 952.223-77 Conditional
Payment of Fee and Section H Clause Key Personnel).

The total available award fee for this CLIN is $829,161.06. There is no base fee for
this CLIN. The award fee for this CLIN shall be awarded upon the unilateral
determination of DOE's fee determination official (FDO) that an award fee has been
earned. The unilateral decision is made solely at the discretion of the government.
This determination shall be based upon the FDO's evaluation of the Contractor's
performance, as measured against the evaluation criteria set forth in the award fee
plan. Provisional payment of a proportional monthly amount equivalent of an amount
up to 50% of the available award fee for this CLIN may be permitted.

Immediately upon the FDO's final determination of the award fee for the evaluation
period, the Contractor may invoice any fee amount not previously paid or must repay
any excess amount paid. Any unearned award fee from this CLIN shall not be eligible
to be earned in any other CLINs.

Funds Obligated to CLIN 03:

Madification No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Obligation Amount*




To be inserted at the time of option exercise

* Subject to Section | Clause FAR 52.232-22 entitled, Limitation of Funds (APR 1984),
the CLIN 03 value is estimated to be no more than $_To be inserted at the time of
option exercise (including Award Fee). The cumulative amount identified in this
column is the total amount presently available for payment under this CLIN. ltis
estimated this amount will cover performance through To be inserted at the time of
option exercise.

(d) OPTION PERIOD li:

CLIN Number Description Estimated Cost

4 Analytical Services & Testing $13,324,325.55

CLIN 04 Description:

The performance of CLIN 04 includes the total estimated costs for the performance
period stated in Section F.1 and the total award fee that can be earned (less any
adjustment made in accordance with Section B Clause DEAR 952.223-77 Conditional
Payment of Fee and Section H Clause Key Personnel).

The total available award fee for this CLIN is $961,635.30. There is no base fee for
this CLIN. The award fee for this CLIN shall be awarded upon the unilateral
determination of DOE's fee determination official (FDO) that an award fee has been
earned. The unilateral decision is made solely at the discretion of the government.
This determination shall be based upon the FDO's evaluation of the Contractor's
performance, as measured against the evaluation criteria set forth in the award fee
plan. Provisional payment of a proportional monthly amount equivalent of an amount
up to 50% of the available award fee for this CLIN may be permitted.

Immediately upon the FDO's final determination of the award fee for the evaluation
period, the Contractor may invoice any fee amount not previously paid or must repay
any excess amount paid. Any unearned award fee from this CLIN shall not be eligible
to be earned in any other CLINs.

Funds Obligated to CLIN 04:

Modification No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Obligation Amount*

To be inserted aft the time of option exercise

* Subject to Section | Clause FAR 52.232-22 entitled, Limitation of Funds (APR 1984),
the CLIN 04 value is estimated to be no more than $_To be inserted at the time of
option exercise (including Award Fee). The cumulative amount identified in this
column is the total amount presently available for payment under this CLIN. It is
estimated this amount will cover performance through To be inserted at the time of
option exercise.




(e) OPTION PERIOD lil:

CLIN Number Description Estimated Cost

5 Analytical Services & Testing $12,351,008.12

CLIN 05 Description:

The performance of CLIN 05 includes the total estimated costs for the performance
period stated in Section F.1 and the total award fee that can be earned (less any
adjustment made in accordance with Section B Clause DEAR 952.223-77 Conditional
Payment of Fee and Section H Clause Key Personnel).

The total available award fee for this CLIN is $895.449.78. There is no base fee for
this CLIN. The award fee for this CLIN shall be awarded upon the unilateral
determination of DOE's fee determination official (FDO) that an award fee has been
earned. The unilateral decision is made solely at the discretion of the government.
This determination shall be based upon the FDO's evaluation of the Contractor's
performance, as measured against the evaluation criteria set forth in the award fee
plan. Provisional payment of a proportional monthly amount equivalent of an amount
up to 50% of the available award fee for this CLIN may be permitted.

Immediately upon the FDO's final determination of the award fee for the evaluation
period, the Contractor may invoice any fee amount not previously paid or must repay
any excess amount paid. Any unearned award fee from this CLIN shall not be eligible
to be earned in any other CLINs.

Funds Obligated to CLIN 05:

Modification No. Accounting and Appropriation Data Obligation Amount*

To be inserted at the time of option exercise

* Subject to Section | Clause FAR 52.232-22 entitled, Limitation of Funds (APR 1984),
the CLIN 05 value is estimated to be no more than $ To be inserted at the time of
option exercise (including Award Fee). The cumulative amount identified in this
column is the total amount presently available for payment under this CLIN. It is
estimated this amount will cover performance through To be inserted at the fime of
option exercise.

(fy ARRA ANALYTICAL SERVICES AND TESTING

CLIN Number Description Estimated Cost

6 PRC ARRA Analytical Services & Testing To be Determined




CLIN 06 Description:

The performance of CLIN (}f:%‘ includes the total estimated costs for the performance |

from January 3. 2010 through January 2, 2012, The total fee that can be earned {less
dustment made in {;;e:casd«aﬂm with S @aﬁfm B Clause DEAR 952.223-77 Conditional
nent of Fee and Section H Clause Key Personnel), for this CLIN, is $334 374.00.

ARRA Project Cost Fee Total

K East Reactor $173,047.80 $10,031.22 $183,079.12
’E i Pi 1 gé\} }

Balance of Ste 1,846 13265 12037464 1,866 507 149
(1111329

DER {”ﬁgﬁm{; 3,432,

Total $5,151,769.65 $334,374.00 $5,486 143,65

89.

T
By

0 203,968.14 3,336,557.34

Funds Obligated to CLIN 06:
$5 486,143 65 is obligated to CLIN 06 as follows:

Typé of Funding Line of Accounting
APRC RLTT | 08048 2000 34 421607 25200 1111328 2002140 000000 0000000 000000 £2 90100000

PRCRL-T1 | 06049 2000 34 421601 25200 1111328 2002140 0000000 0000000 600000 $435 557.54

ARRA PRC RL-40 | 06049 2009 34 421601 25200 1111329 2002140 0000000 0000000 000000

ARRAPRO RL-40 | 08049 2009 34 421801 25200 11113828 2002140 0000000 0000000 000000 $a70.507.49

ARRA PRCRL-41 | 08049 2000 34 421601 25200 1111330 2002140 0000000 DO0CO00 000000 $183,079.12

TOTAL §5 486,143 65

The contractor shall not incur any costs in excess of this amount.




222-S LAS&T Contract No. DE-AC27-10RV15051
Conformed thru Contract Modification No. 033

a signature block fo clearly identify the employee as contractor support
service staff, Example is as follows:

Mary Smith
XYZ Corp, Contractor to the
US Department of Energy, Office of River Protection

G.2 CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

The DOE Contracting Officer and correspondence address is:

Susan C. Johnson

Contracting Officer

US DOE Office of River Protection
P.O. Box 450, MSIN H6-60
Richland, WA 99352

The DOE Contracting Officer Representative and correspondence address is:

Janet Deidiker

Contracting Officer Representative
US DOE Office of River Protection
P.O. Box 450, MSIN H6-60
Richland, WA 99352

Robert Carosino

Contracting Officer Representative = Limited to Litigation Management and Legal
Paolicy

US DOE Office of River Protection
P.O. Box 450, MSIN H5-60
Richland, WA 99352

The DOE Property Administrator and correspondence address is:
Cathy Poynor

Property Administrator

US DOE Office of River Protection

P 0. Box 450, MSIN HB-60

Richland, WA 99352

G.3 CONTRACTOR'S POINT OF CONTACT

G-2



PART Il - CONTRACT CLAUSES

SECTION | - CONTRACT CLAUSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section |« CONIAct ClAUSES ............covviiieie et er bbb s 1
1.1 FAR 52.202-1 Definitions. (JUL 2004) ...t v 1
1.2 FAR 52.203-3 Gratuities (APR 1984) ...t i 1
L3 FAR 52.203-5 Covenant Against Contingent Fees (APR1984) ... 1
1.4 FAR 52.203-6 Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government (SEP 2006).1
1.5 FAR 52.203-7 Anti-Kickback Procedures (JUL 1995). ... s 1
i.6 FAR 52.203-8 Cancellation, Rescission, and Recovery of Funds for ... 1
llegal or Improper Activity (JAN 1997) ... 1
L7 FAR 52.203-10 Price or Fee Adjustment for lllegal or Improper Activity (JAN 1997) .1
1.8 FAR 2.203-12 Limitation on Payments to Influence Certain Federal Tranisactions

(SEP 2007 ) ... oottt et e e bt R e 1
1.9 FAR 52.203-13 Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct. (DEC 2008).......... 2
110 FAR 52.203-14 Display of Hotline Poster(s) (Dec 2007} ..., 2
141 FAR 52.204-4 Printed or Copied Double-Sided on Recycled Paper (AUG 2000)........ 2
112 FAR 52.204-7 Central Contractor Registration (APR 2008) ... 2

113 FAR 52.204-9 Personal Identity Verification of Contractor Personnel (SEP 2007) ....2
.14 FAR 52.209-6 Protecting the Government's Interest When Subcontracting with

Contractors Debarred, Suspended, or Proposed for Debarment. (SEP 2006) .................. 2
.15 FAR 52.211-5 Material Requirements (AUG 2000} ... 2
.16 FAR 52.215-2 Audit and Records - Negotiation (JUN 1999} ... 2
i17 FAR 52.215-8 Order of Precedence - Uniformr Contract Format (OCT 1997)............ 2
1.18 FAR 52.215-11 Price Reduction for Defective Cost or Pricing Data - Modifications
LD T TOOT ) ottt ettt SR 2
119 FAR 52.215-13 Subcontractor Cost or Pricing Data - Modifications. (OCT 1997} ....... 2
.20 FAR 52.215-15 Pension Adjustments and Asset Reversions (OCT 2004).................... 2
.21 FAR 52.215-17 Waiver of Facilities Capital Cost of Money (OCT 1997} .....c.cccovvns 2
.22 FAR 52.215-18 Reversion or Adjustment of Plans for Postretirement Benefits (PRB)
Other Than Pensions (JUL 2005) ... et et sr s s e ensivse o 2
.23 FAR 52.215-19 Notification of Ownership Changes (OCT 1997) ..o 2
.24 FAR 52.215-21 Requirements for Cost or Pricing Data or Information Other Than
Cost or Pricing Data - Modifications (OCT 1997} ...t 3
.25 FAR 52.216-7 Aliowable Cost and Payment (DEC 2002)............cccccovevrvrinnnnciacinicionn 3
1.26 FAR 52.217-8 Option to Extend Services (NOV 1999). ... 8
1.27 FAR 52.219-6 Notice of Total Small Business Set-Aside (JUN 2003) ...l 8
1.28 FAR 52.219-8 Utilization of Small Business Concerns (MAY 2004)...............ccccoceinn. 8
.29 FAR 52.219-14 Limitations on Subcontracting (DEC 1996)...........c..coocovcnncvencrvenincns 9
.30 FAR 52.222-1 Notice to the Government of Labor Disputes (FEB 1997} ..........ccccoce. 9
.31 FAR 52.222-2 Payment for Overtime Premiums (JUL 1990).........cccccevvvieccnaniininnns 9
1.32 FAR 52.222-3 Convict Labor (JUN 2003)..........c.occviincrnmnri e coeceran s e 10
.33 FAR 52.222-4 Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act - Overtime
Compensation (JUL 2005} ..., SO T OO UOPOTUPSRROR 10
.34 FAR 52.222-21 Prohibition of Segregated Facilities (FEB 1999) ..., 10
1.35 FAR 52.222-26 Equal Opportunity (MAR 2007).......c.c.cccciicmnni e 10
1.36 FAR 52.222-35 Equal Opportunity for Special Disabled Veterans, Veterans of the
Vietnam Era, and Other Eligible Veterans (SEP 2006} .................cccoovccnencncmicnincnnnie e 10
.37 FAR 52.222-36 Affirmative Action for Workers with Disabilities (JUN 1998).............. 10

1.38 FAR 52.222-37 Employment Reports on Special Disabled Veterans, Veterans of the



Vietnam Era, and Other Eligible Veterans (SEP 20086)..............o.ovviiiinnnnninn, 10

1.39 FAR 52.222-41 Service Contract Act of 1965 (NOV 2007) ..o 10
1.40 FAR 52.222-42 Statement of Equivalent Rates for Federal Hires (MAY 1989).......... 10
1.41 FAR 52.222-50 Combating Trafficking in Persons (AUG 2007) ..., 10
142 FAR 52.222-54 Employment Eligibility Verification (JAN 2009) ..., 11
1.43 FAR 52.223-3 Hazardous Material Identification and Material Safety Data (JAN 1997)
11
1.44 FAR 52.223-5 Pollution Prevention and Right-to-Know Information (AUG 2003)...... 11
1.45 FAR 52.223-6 Drug-Free Workplace (MAY 2001)............ccoviviiiiii 11
.46 FAR 52.223-10 Waste Reduction Program (AUG 2000} .........ccocvviniiiiiviinnnns 11
1.47 FAR 52.223-12 Refrigeration Equipment and Air Conditioners (MAY 1995)........... 11
1.48 FAR 52.223-14 Toxic Chemical Release Reporting (AUG 2003) ... 11
.49 FAR 52.224-1 Privacy Act Notification (APR 1984)...........cc.cvvniins 11
1.50 FAR 52.224-2 Privacy Act (APR 1984) ... s 11
1.51 FAR 52.225-1 Buy American Act - Supplies. (JUN 2003) o ooonniiis 11
.52 FAR 52.225-13 Restrictions on Certain Foreign Purchases (JUN 2008).................. 11
.53 FAR 52.227-14 Rights in Data--General (DEC 2007) ~ALTERNATE I, ALTERANATE
U, & ALTERNATE B (D@C 2007) ..ottt e st von s sm s sb bbb 11
1.54 FAR 52.227-17 Rights in Data--Special Works. (DEC 2007) ... 19
1.55 FAR 52.228-7 Insurance - Liability to Third Persons (MAR 1996} ..., 19
1.56 FAR 52.232-9 Limitation on Withholding of Payments (APR 1984).......................... 20
1.57 FAR 52.232-17 Interest (OCT 2008) ...t s e 20
1.58 FAR 52.232-18 Availability of Funds (APR 1984) ...........cccoiiiiiiiisinninins 20
.59 FAR 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR1984) ... o, 20
1.60 FAR 52.232-23 Assignment of Claims (JAN 1986} ... 20
.61 FAR 52.232-25 Prompt payment (OCT 2008)...............vviminivrimn i 20
.62 FAR 52.232-25 Prompt payment (OCT 2008) -- Alternate | (FEB 2002)............cc........... 20
.63 FAR 52.232-33 Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer - Central Contractor
Registration (OCT 2003) ... bt sres b vy e fab e s e e 20
1.64 FAR 52.233-1 Disputes (JUL 2002) ... it it 20
1.65 FAR 52.233-1 Disputes (JUL 2002) - Alternate | (DEC 1991) ......oiviiimininnnnnnn 20
1.66 FAR 52.233-3 Protest after Award (AUG 1996) ...t 20
.67 FAR 52.233-3 Protest after Award (AUG 1996) - Alternate | (JUN 1985)...............c...... 20
1.68 FAR 52.233-4 Applicable Law for Breach of Contract Claim (OCT 2004) ................. 20
1.69 FAR 52.237-2 Protection of Government Buildings, Equipment, and Vegetation
(APR TO84) ...ttt bR 20
.70 FAR 52.237-3 Continuity of Services (JAN 1991} ... 20
L71 FAR 52.242-1 Notice of Intent to Disallow Costs. (APR 1984} ..o 20
1.72 FAR 52.242-3 Penalties for Unallowabie Costs (MAY 2001)..........covvviivinnn 20
173 FAR 52.242-4 Certification of Final Indirect Costs (JAN 1987} ... 20
.74 FAR 52.242-13 Bankruptoy (JUL 1995) ..o s i 20
1.75 FAR 52.243-2 Changes - Cost-Reimbursement (AUG 1987) - Alternate | (APR 1984}
20
L76 FAR 52.243-7 Notification of Changes (Apr 1884)
L77 FAR 52.244-2 Subcontracts (Jun 2007) 2t
L8 FAR 52.244-2 Subcontracts (Jun 2007) ~ Alternate | (Jun 2007) 29
1.79 FAR 52.244-5 Competition in Subcontracting (DEC 1996} ... 29
1.80 FAR 52.244-6 Subcontracts for Commercial ltems (DEC 2008} .........c.civnviinniinns 29
1.81 FAR 52.245-1 Government Property (JUN 2007) ... 31
182 Deleted ., U U SR OURO ORI SOURPURTINE O e oe e tR TR e ENR e S i 31
1.83 FAR 52.246-25 Limitation of Liability - Services (FER 199?}.‘.,...“”.4..” .......................... 31
.84 FAR 52.248-1 Value Engineering (FEB 2000} .........c...coccivcicininii e 31
1.85 FAR 52.249-6 Termination (Cost-Reimbursement) (MAY 2004) ... 31
1,86 FAR 52.249-14 Excusable Delays (APR 1984} ...t 31
1.87 FAR 52.251-1 Government Supply Sources {APR 1984) ... 31
1.88 FAR 52.251-2 Interagency Fleet Management System Vehicles and Related



Services (JAN TO0T) .. et s s s 31

1.89 FAR 52.253-1 Computer Generated Forms (JAN 1991) ..., 31
1.90 DEAR 952.202-1 Definitions ..ot s s s 31
.91 DEAR 952.203-70 Whistleblower Protection for Contractor Employees (DEC 2000)31
192 DEAR 952.204-2 Security (MAY 2002) ..o s s 31
1.93 DEAR 952.204-72 Disclosure of information (APR 1994) ..., 31
.94 DEAR 952.204-75 Public Affairs (DEC 2000) ..........cocooiiiinsi s 31
.95 DEAR 852.208-70 Printing (APR 1984) ... s, 31
1.96 DEAR 952.217-70 Acquisition of Real Property (APR1984) ... 31
.97  DEAR 952.223-71 Integration of Environment, Safety, and Health into Work
Planning and EX@CULION. ...t bes s s s s byt b bbb 31
1.98 DEAR 952.223-72 Radiation Protection and Nuclear Criticality (APR 1983)............3]
1.99 DEAR 952.223-75 Preservation of Individual Occupational Radiation Exposure
Records (APR 1084} ...ttt 31

L0 DEAR 952.223.76 Conditional Payment of Fee or Profit=—8afeguarding Res
Data and Other Classified Information and Protection of Worker Safety and Health {Jan

2004} 31
1101  DEAR 952.224-70 Paperwork Reduction Act (APR 1984) ... 38
1102  DEAR 952.226.74 Displaced Employee Hiring Preference (JUN 1897 o000 08
1103 DEAR 952.227-9 Refund of Royalties (FEB 1995) ..o 38
LAGA  DEletat e i e e T
1105 DEAR 952.247-70 Foreign Travel (DEC 2000) ...t s 38
1106 DEAR 952.250-70 Nuclear Hazards Indemnity Agreement (JUN 1996} ................... 38
1107 DEAR 952.251-70 Contractor Employee Travel Discounts (DEC 2000} ............c..oe. 38
1108 DEAR 970.5204-2 Laws, Regulations, and DOE Directives (DEC 2000)...................... 38
108 DEAR 970.5204-3 Access to and Ownership of Records (JULY 2008).........ccovvnnen 38
1110 DEAR 970.5223-4 Workplace Substance Abuse Programs At Doe Sites (DEC 2000)
38
1111 DEAR 970.5226-3 Community Commitment (DEC 2000)..........coiiiiniinnn 38
112 DEAR 970.5227-4 Authorization and Consent (AUG 2002).............ccvvmcneiinin 38
113 DEAR 970.5227-5 Notice and Assistance Regarding Patent and Copyﬂght
Infringement (AUG 2002) ... s 38
114 DEAR 970.5227-6 Patent Indemnity - Subcontracts (DEC 2000)..............cccevivnenns 33
1115 DEAR 970.5231-4 Preexisting Conditions (DEC 2000 ..., 38
L'HG DEAR 970.5227-1 Rights In Data-Facilities (DEC 2000} ..o 38
1117 FAR 52 20315 Whistleblower Protections Under the American Recovery ang

&mms%ﬁ%mm‘%i ACt OF 2008087 2009)vie e oo ettt s

1118 FAR 52.204+11 American ?emv&ry and Re?swestment Act - R@;‘:}Ofi!ﬁ{; %%%Qtz%rem@nw



22-3 LAS&T Contract No. DE-AC27-10RV15051
Conformed thru Contract Modification No. 033

ontractors.
1119 52.217<9 Option to Extend the Term of the Contract (MAR 2000)

(a) The Government may extend the term of this contract by written notice to the
Contractor; provided that the Government gives the Contractor a preliminary
written notice of its intent to extend at least 60 days before the contract
axpires. The preliminary notice does not commit the Government to an
extension,

(b) If the Government exercises this option, the extended contract shall be
considered {o include this oplion clause.

(c) The total duration of this contract, including the exercise of any options under
this clause, shall not exceed period of performance through the exercise of
Optlon Periods 1, I and 1,

| -44



ATTACHMENT 1: DOE DIRECTIVES APPLICABLE TO THE 222-S LAB

The DOE Directives found in the following listing are the “List of Applicable Directives”
and “List B" as those terms are used in paragraph (b) of Section | Clause, Laws,
Regulations, and DOE Directives. The Contractor shall follow the established
exemption process to obtain relief from requirements of these regulations where
applicable.

It is anticipated during the performance of this contract, the conditions for applicability of
certain DOE Directive may no longer exist. In any such situation where the Contractor
seeks relief from the requirements of such DOE Directives, the Contractor may notify
the Contracting Officer in writing explaining the reasons for its belief the DOE Directives
no longer apply to contract performance. The Contracting Officer may determine the
conditions for applicability of a DOE Directive still exist, and may direct the Contractor to
continue compliance with the DOE Directive. Additional, even without such direction by
the Contracting Officer, if the conditions for applicability of a DOE Directive once again
arise, the DOE Directive will immediately become applicable once again.

List B: Applicable DOE Directives
The following is ah all-inclusive list of applicable DOE directives.

*Those directives marked “Supplement,” are DOEL-RL CRDs that are in addition to the
DOE-HQ CRDs. The Section B clarification and Section C supplemental requirements
apply in addition to the HQ CRDs. Any specific clarifications or requirements do not
apply unless otherwise notes.

Order Title
Number/Changes
DOE 0 130.1 CRD Budget Formulation Process
DOE M 140.1-1B CRD | Interface with the Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board
DOE O 142 3A Unclassified Foreign Visits and Assignments

Comprehensive Emergency Management System
Attachment 2, CRD
: ltem 2
ftem 5
item 6
ltem 7
ftem 9
ftem 10
ftem 11
ltem 13
. ftem 14
DOE O 151.1C CRD . item 15
DOE O 20014 CRD Information Technology Management
DOE O 205.1A CRD Department of Energy Cyber Security Management




Order
Number/Changes

Title

DOE 0 210.2 CRD

DOE Operating Experience Program

DOE O 2211ACRD

Reporting Fraud, Waste, and Abuse to the Office of Inspector
General

DOE O 221.2A CRD

Cooperation with the Office of Inspector General

DOE O 2251ACRD

Accident Investigations

DOE O 226.1A CRD

Implementation of DOE Qversight Policy

DOE M 231.1-1A,
Change 2, CRD

Environmental, Safety and Health Reporting Manual

DOE M 231,1-2, Rev 1,

Environmant, Safety and Health Reporting

DOE C 23274

Occurrence Reporting and Processing of Operations information

DOE O 241 1A,
Change 1, CRD

Scientific and Technical Information Management

DOE O 3501, Change

A

Contractor Human Resources Management Programs

DOE O 4131B CRD

Internal Control Program

DOE O 414.1C, CRD

Quality Assurance

DOE O 435.1, Change
1, CRD

Radioactive Waste Management

DOE O 442.1A, CRD

Department of Energy Employee Concerns Program

DOE M 442.1-1 CRD

Differing Professional Opinions Manual for Technical Issues
involving Environment, Safety and Health

DOE P 450.7 Environmental Safety and Health (ESH) Goals
DOE M 450.4-1, CRD Integrated Safety Management System Manual
DOE P 450.4 Safety Management System Policy

DOE © 460.1B CRD

Packaging and Transportation Safety

DOE O 4713, Change
1. ORD

ldentitying and Protecting Official Use Only Information

DOE M 471.3-1CRD

Manual for Identifying and Protecting Official Use Only Information

DOE M 47046
Change 1, CRD

Nuclear Material Control and Accourdability

DOE 0 475.1 CRD

Counter Intelligence Program

DOE G 4221

Conduct of Operations

DOE O 5480.20 A,
Change 1

Personnel Selection, Qualification, and Training Requirements for
DOE Nuclear Facilities

Preambie, Section 8.a

Attachment 1, Contractor Requirements Document

Chapter |, Section 2

Chapter |, Section 3

Chapter |, Section 4.a

Chapter |, Section4.b

Chapter |, Section 5

Chapter |, Section 7 Introduction, Sentence 1 and 2

Chapter |, Section 7

Chapter |, Section 8

Chapter |, Section 9

Chapter |, Section 10

Chapter |, Section 11.a




Order
Number/Changes

Title

Chapter |, Section 12

Chapter |, Section 13

Chapter |, Section 15

Chapter |V, Section 2

. Chapter IV, Section 4.a (where lab techs are equated to
operators)

Chapter IV, Section 4.¢

DOE/RL-84-02, Rev. 4

Hanford Emergency Management Plan

Section 11.1

Section 11.1.3

Section 12.0

ORP M 420.1-1, CRD

ORP Fire Protection Program

DOE N 206.5

Personal identity - Security Breaches

DOE M 470.4-4,
Change 1, CRD

Information Security

ORP M 410.2C Facility Representative Program
DOE/RL 96-98 HASQARD, Revision 3

DOE O 110.3A CRD Conference Management

ORP M 441.11 Nuclear Material Packaging Manual
DOE O 150.1 CRD Continuity Programs

DOE N 206.4 Personal Identity Verification

DOE O 243.1 CRD Records Management Program
DOE 0 243.2 CRD Vital Records

DOE O 450.1A CRD

Environmental Protection Program

DOE O A74 1A

Control and Aceountability of Muclear Materials

Emergency Implementing Procedures

DOE O 1421, CRD

Classified Visits Involving Forsign Nationals

DOE O 142.2A, CRD

Yoluntary Offer Safequards Agreement and Additional Protocol with
the International Alomic Energy Agency

DOEM 142 21, CRD

Voluntary Offer Safequards Agreement and Additional Protocol with
the Internalional Atomic Energy Agency




